

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93,994

DANIEL LUGO,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

LISA A. RODRIGUEZ
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0109370
Office of the Attorney
General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 49

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO SEVER COUNTS WHERE THE CRIMES CHARGED WERE CONNECTED ACTS AND PART OF AN ORGANIZED SCHEME OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. 50

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE RACKETEERING COUNT. 54

III. THE PROSECUTOR'S OPENING STATEMENT WAS AN ACCURATE REFLECTION OF THE EVIDENCE EXPECTED AT TRIAL AND DEFENDANT'S OBJECTIONS WERE NOT PRESERVED. 59

IV. DEFENDANT WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY THE USE OF DUAL JURIES DURING THE TRIAL OF HIS AND CO-DEFENDANT DOORBAL'S CASES. 61

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE RELATED TO DEFENDANT'S FEDERAL CONVICTION AND PROBATION. 65

VI. TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANT'S EX-WIFE APPEARED AT THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE WITH HER LAWYER 66

VII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL. 68

VIII. ANY ERROR IN COMMENTS DURING THE STATE'S GUILT PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS NOT PRESERVED AND

DOES NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL. 72

IX.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR IS WITHOUT MERIT.	77
X.	ANY ISSUE WITH REGARD TO COMMENTS DURING THE STATE'S PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT IS UNPRESERVED AND MERITLESS.	78
XI.	DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH WAS PROPORTIONATE.	82
XII.	DEFENDANT'S SENTENCING ORDER WAS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND PROPERLY CONSIDERED ALL MITIGATORS AND AGGRAVATORS APPLICABLE TO DEFENDANT'S CASE.	88
XIII.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED NO DISCRETION IN ORDERING ALL OF DEFENDANT'S TERMS AND MINIMUM/MANDATORY TERMS TO RUN CONSECUTIVELY TO EACH OTHER.	98
XIV.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED NO DISCRETION IN DEVIATING FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND ORDERED ALL TERMS OF IMPRISONMENT TO RUN CONSECUTIVE TO EACH OTHER.	99
XV.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT AS PRESENTLY ADMINISTERED IS WITHOUT MERIT.	100
	CONCLUSION	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	88
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	100
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	94
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	94
<u>Bateson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	51
<u>Bejerano v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	51
<u>Beltran-Lopez v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1991)	92
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	77
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 119 S. Ct. 96 (1998)	85
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	73,74 78
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	88,94
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Bunney v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	99
<u>Campbell v. State</u> ,	

571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	85,97
<u>Cave v. State,</u>	
727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	84,90
<u>Chandler v. State,</u>	
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	77,80
<u>Cole v. State,</u>	
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	89
<u>Craig v. State,</u>	
510 So. 2d 857 (Fla.1987)	76
<u>Crossley v. State,</u>	
596 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992)	51
<u>Crump v. State,</u>	
622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	54
<u>Domis v. State,</u>	
755 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	51
<u>Downs v. State,</u>	
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	78
<u>Elledge v. State,</u>	
346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	89
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u>	
730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	59,81
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u>	
608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	51,53
<u>Fudge v. State,</u>	
645 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2nd 1994)	52,53
<u>Gore v. State,</u>	
706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	92
<u>Gross v. State,</u>	
765 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 2000)	54,57
	58
<u>Grossman v. State,</u>	

525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	100
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	94
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	58
<u>Heath v. Alabama,</u> 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	71,73
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>Hooper v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	81
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 493 U.S. 875 (1989)	84
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2000)	100
<u>Jean-Mary v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)	67,68
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla.1995)	87,100
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 411 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1982)	59
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	89
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	97
<u>Kelvin v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	59
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	77,80
<u>Killings v. State,</u>	

583 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	61
<u>Knight v. State</u> ,	
746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995)	86,87 89
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> ,	
676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	83
<u>Lifred v. State</u> ,	
643 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	98
<u>Mahn v. State</u> ,	
714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	89,94
<u>McCray v. State</u> ,	
416 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1992)	62,64
<u>McDonald v. State</u> ,	
743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	77,80
<u>Moore v. State</u> ,	
701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	78,80
<u>Murray v. State</u> ,	
491 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1986)	98
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> ,	
570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Porter v. State</u> ,	
564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	85
<u>Puccio v. State</u> ,	
701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Ray v. State</u> ,	
755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> ,	
638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	60,61
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> ,	
753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	65,87

San Martin v. State,
717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998) 59

Scott v. Dugger,
604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992) 83

<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	76
<u>Shimek v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	51
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	61,66 77,82
<u>State v. Henry,</u> 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	85
<u>State v. Lucas,</u> 600 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>affd</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	54
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	82
<u>U.S. v. Hernandez,</u> 921 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1991)	62
<u>U.S. v. LaChance,</u> 817 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1987)	62,64
<u>Velez v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1992)	62
<u>Vickery v. State,</u> 539 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	51
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	92
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997)	88,90
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	96,100

STATUTES

Section 895.02(4), Florida Statutes	51
Section 895.03(3), Florida Statutes (1997)	55
